(ITEM) From the Director, Office of Performance, Strategy, and Budget, Department of Administrative Services, requesting authorization to amend Sections 99.01 and 99.02 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances to conform to Wisconsin Statutes and to the Milwaukee County 2015 Adopted Operating Budget's creation of the Department of Emergency Management, by recommending adoption of the following:

AN ORDINANCE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Milwaukee does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 99.01 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County is amended as follows:

It is the policy of the county board to assure the safety and well-being of all the citizens of the county in the event of an emergency arising out of a natural or civil disaster or an enemy action. To advance this policy, it is hereby declared necessary that an effective county emergency management program be established and maintained in the county at all times. The office of the county executive shall discharge the responsibilities imposed by this chapter in strict conformity with, and in no instance shall exceed, the authority delegated to the county in ch. 166323, Wis. Stats.

SECTION 2. Section 99.02 of the General Ordinances of Milwaukee County is amended as follows:

(1) In accordance with ch. 166.03(4)(b)s. 323.14(1)(a)2, Wis. Stats., the county executive shall hereby designate the sheriff is hereby designated as the county emergency management director. In addition to the duties herein set forth, the sheriff county executive shall coordinate and direct, all administrative and management functions of the county emergency management program in accordance with s. 59.031ch. 323, Wis. Stats.

(2) Duties of the county emergency management director.

(a) The county emergency management director shall perform all the duties enumerated in ch. 466323, Wis. Stats.

(3) The <u>sheriff county executive</u> may appoint a county head of emergency management services who shall administer the county emergency management organization.

(4) The head of emergency management service shall execute his/her duties in accordance with ch. 323ss. 166.03(4) and 166.03(5)(a) through (d), Wis. Stats.

 SECTION 3. The provisions of this ordinance shall be effective upon passage and publication.

49
50
51 ag
52 11/24/14
53 \\Fi01\wpchc\cntybrd\$\Data1\Data\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2014\Dec\JSGS\Resolutions\14-919.doc